all male and female graduate fashion design practitioners (1,445) in three popular and highly busy 

local government areas (Lagelu, Kajola and Ibadan North) across the three senatorial districts in 

Oyo State. The Taro Yamane sample size determination formula was used to arrive at a sample 

size of eight hundred and twenty-one (821) graduate fashion design practitioners for the study. 

The formula is as follows: 

n    =         N   

1 + N (e)2 

Where n is the needed sample size,  

N is the population size, and  

e is the level of precision. 

A researcher-constructed questionnaire titled: